GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2021

HOUSE BILL 263 RATIFIED BILL

AN ACT AMENDING THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF HIGH POINT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY COUNCIL TO DELEGATE TO THE CITY'S PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION THE AUTHORITY TO CHANGE THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF PROPERTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. Article IX of the Charter of the City of High Point, being Chapter 501 of the Session Laws of 1979, as amended, reads as rewritten:

"ARTICLE IX.
"GENERAL PROVISIONS.

. .

"Sec. 9.9. Planning and Zoning Commission; authority.

. .

"Sec. 9.9. Planning and Zoning Commission; authority. The City Council may, by ordinance, delegate or assign the authority to change the zoning classification of property to the Planning and Zoning Commission with certain rights of appeal and review before the City Council. This authority shall be exercised by the Planning and Zoning Commission under rules, regulations, and guidelines that may be established by the City Council."

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law. In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 1st day of July, 2022.

- s/ Phil Berger President Pro Tempore of the Senate
- s/ Tim Moore Speaker of the House of Representatives

